











) Secure the wire harness to the auxiliary tube lines

on the lift arm and other locations as required using
the plastic tie straps provided.

9) Connect the black wire in the short (2 wire) portion

of the wire harness to a key hot (+) wire or terminal
on the skid steer.

'10) Connect the white wire in the short (2 wire)

portion of the wire hamess to a good ground (-)
location.

ACAU'"QN Make sure all of the wire

harness is positioned and secured so that it cannot
be damaged during operation of the skid steer.

Make sure the wire harness is

positioned and secured to the skid steer control lever

so that it will not interfere with the operation of the
control lever.

(11) Plug the connector on the dozer contwol cord

into the connector on the Loader frame. Make
sure the connector is locked in place.

(12) Tie the two hoses and the control cord together

using at least three of the nylon ties supplied
as shown. Ses Fig21.

(13) Secure the dust cap to the receptacle mount
bracket. Use a 1/8 x 3/4 cotter pin to secure the

chain to the bracket. Place the cotter pin thru the
second from the end link of the chain.

DOZER BLADE OPERATION

(1) Start the loader and raise the blade slightly.

(2) The auxiliary (remote) outlet control on the skid
steer is used to move the blades forward and back.

(3) The switch mounted to the L.H. control handle on

the skid steer is used to select the R.H. or L.H. blad
to be moved.

(4) Cycle both R.H. and L.H. blades back and forward

several times to purge air from the hydraulic systerr
after initial assembly.

ATTACH THE SKID SHOES

(1) Assemble the short skid shoe weldmeats to
the skid shoe holders on the rear of the biades.

(2) Assemble the long skid shoe weldment to the
blade pivot. Arrange the washers and spacess
below the skid shoe holders and the pivot to

provide the desirsd blade cutting edge
clearance.

Make sure spacer and washer arrangement is equ:
on all three skid shoes.

(3) Secure the skid shoes to the holders and the
pivot with the lynch pins. See Fig22

e

)

ey }l
a.. & T )
A o

[

e {1 ( ({0 M

FIG. 22

[\

(o—




TTACH (OPTIONAL) BLADE EXTENSIONS

(1) Arach the R.H. extension to the R.H. blade
and the L.H. extension to the L.H. blade.
Secure the extensions to the blades with a
1/2-15 x 1-1/4 hex hd capscrew, nut,
lockwasher, and (2) flarwashers in each
hole and tighten securely. See Fig 23.

LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE

Toe dozer blade is designed for 2 minimum
amouar of maintenance. Listed below ars itex
that mus: be checked and serviced.

Check torque on all bolts and check entrs unit
over toroughly after first hour of operznon zad
peziodically thersafier.

(1) Grease fittings - one in pivot bushing, and ©
two in the 'sub-frame bushings. Grease these
fiings before using blade and periodically
during operation. See Fig 24.

> S
N "\ (2)

LR~
SEET

.
¢

b

(2) Repair any hydraulic oil leak promptly to
avoid damage to the hydraulic system aad
loss of hydraulic oil.

(3) Check the level of hydraulic oil in the Loader
daily and add oil if necessary.

(4) Replace the hydraulic hoses and fitings
immediately if they are cut or damaged.

(5) Check all mounting and assembly bolts
periodically and tighten if necessary.

(6) Check all parts and pins in the blade.

Repair or replace any damaged or wom
parts.

DOZER BLADE REMOVAL

(1) Lower the blade to the floor and place a 4-6”
block under the mount

(2) Disconnect the hydraulic hoses.
(3) Disconnect the hydraulic control cord.

(4) Unlock the handles for the mount and remove
the dozer mount from the Loader in the same
manner as removing the bucket.

STORAGE

(1) Check the hydraulic hoses for damage and
replace as necessary. Check all bolts and
pins for wear and replace if necessary.
Check the cutting edge for wear and replace
as required.

(2) Store in a dry, clean storage area.
(3) Protect the exposed rods on the blade

cylinders with grease or like materal
to-prevent rust.







BLADE REPAIR PARTS

[ REFERENCE PART NUMBER |
NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER REQUIRED
1 5' BLADE - R.H. (W/CUTTING EDGE) 19728 1
6' BLADE - R.H. (W/CUTTING EDGE) 19732 1
7' BLADE - R.H. (W/CUTTING EDGE) 19736 1
8' BLADE - R.H. (W/CUTTING EDGE) 19740 1
9' BLADE - R.H. (W/CUTTING EDGE) 19755 1
2 5' BLADE - L.H. (W/CUTTING EDGE) 19759 1
6' BLADE - L.H. (W/CUTTING EDGE) 19733 1
7' BLADE - L.H. (W/CUTTING EDGE) 19737 1
8' BLADE - L.H. (W/CUTTING EDGE) 19741 1
9' BLADE - L.H. (W/CUTTING EDGE) 19745 1
3 5 CUTTING EDGE-R.H. 18853 1
6' CUTTING EDGE-R.H. 18855 1
7 CUTTING EDGE-R H. 18857 1
8 CUTTING EDGE-R.H. 18859 1
9' CUTTING EDGE-R.H. 18861 1
4 5' CUTTING EDGE-L.H. 19006 1
6' CUTTING EDGE-L.H. 19007 1
7' CUTTING EDGE-L.H. 19008 1
8 CUTTING EDGE-L.H. 19009 1
9' CUTTING EDGE-L.H. 19010 1
5 PIVOT 18424 1
6 SUBFRAME 18436 1
7 MOUNT 14762 1
8 HINGE PIN 18448 1
9 PIVOT PIN 18449 1
10 SKID SHOE 10229 2
1 SKID SHOE 18450 1
12 BUSHING 102721 3
13 BUSHING 10272-3 3
14 1/4 X 1 3/4 LYNCH PIN 101307 3
15 TRIP SPRING 100246 6
16 11/41.D. X 1 7/8 O.D. X 10 GA. MACHINERY BUSHING 101572 6
17 1 FLATWASHER 100237 4
18 1/2 X 5 CLEVIS PIN 102457 14
19 #3 CLIP PIN 100171 1
20 1/4 X 2 COTTER PIN 101224 2
21 3/16 X 1 1/2 COTTER PIN 100580 2
22 1/4-28 GREASE ZERK 101704 3
23 5/8-11 X 1 3/4 HEX HD. CAPSCREW 100442 8
24 5/8 LOCKWASHER 100077 8
25 5/8-11 HEX NUT 100239 8

13




BLADE REPAIR PARTS

REFERENCE PART NUMBER
NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER REQUIRED
26 1/2-13 X6 EYE BOLT 100249 6
27 1/2-13 X 2 1/4 PLOW BOLT 101938 *4
28 1/2 LOCK WASHER 100076 *4
29 1/2-13 HEX NUT 100087 12
30 3/8-16 X 2 1/4 HEX HD. CAPSCREW 100336 1
31 3/8 LOCKWASHER 100074 1
32 3/8-16 HEX NUT 100085 1
33 DECAL-WARNING 101211 2
34 DECAL-EDGE 102996 2
35 5' BLADE EXTENSION-R.H. 18700 1
6' BLADE EXTENSION-R.H. 18658 1
7' BLADE EXTENSION-R.H. 18663 1
8' BLADE EXTENSION-R.H. 18667 1
9' BLADE EXTENSION-R.H. 18671 1
36 5' BLADE EXTENSION-L.H. 18702 1
6' BLADE EXTENSION-L.H. 18661 1
7' BLADE EXTENSION-L.H. 18665 1
8' BLADE EXTENSION-L.H. 18669 1
9' BLADE EXTENSION-L.H. 18673 1
37 1/2-13 X 1 1/4 HEX HD. CAPSCREW 100056 6
38 1/2 FLATWASHER 100081 *12
39 1/2 LOCKWASHER 100076 *6
40 1/2-13 HEX NUT 100087 6
41 CENTER RUBBER CUTTING EDGE 103213 1
42 1/2-13 X 2 1/2 HEX HD. CAPSCREW 100058 2
43 1/2 FLATWASHER 100081 2
44 1/2-13 LOCKNUT 101936 *6
45 DECAL-MODEL & SERIAL NO. 102998 1
46 DECAL-C.E. ATTACHMENT 102997 1
47 DECAL-PATENT NO. 102493 1

*NUMBER REQUIRED IS FOR §' UNIT

I

6' OR 7' UNIT REQUIRES 6 OF REF. 27 AND 28, AND 8 OF REF. 44

8' OR 9' UNIT REQUIRES 8 OR REF. 27 AND 28, AND 10 OF REF. 44

*NUMBER REQUIRED IS FOR §' UNIT

6' OR 7' UNIT REQUIRES 8 OF REF.37, 16 OF REF.38 AND 8 OF REF. 39 AND 40

8' OR 9' UNIT REQUIRES 10 OF REF. 37, 20 OF REF. 38 AND 10 OF REF. 39 AND 40

14




HYDRAULIC ASS'Y AND REPAIR PARTS




HYDRAULIC REPAIR PARTS

REFERENCE

PART | NUMBER
NUMBER . ___DESCRIPTION NUMBER REQUIRED
1 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 102454 2
2 MANIFOLD 102458 1
3 SOLENOID VALVE N/C 102459 2
4 COIL 102472 2
5 WIRE HARNESS 102475 1
6 GASKET 102490 2
7 ST. STRAIN RELIEF 102491 1
8 BOLT 102492 2
9 NYLON TIE 100257 7
10 WIRE HARNESS 102477 1
11 SWITCH MOUNT 18747 1
12 #16 HOSE CLAMP 100138 1
13 SWITCH 102485 1
14 ACTUATOR 102486 1
15 RECEPTACLE MOUNT 18750 1
16 1 1/2 LOCKWASHER 102488 1
17 111/2-18 NUT 102489 1
18 [PROTECTIVE CAP 102484 1
19 11/8 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 101456 1
20 i1/4 X 66 HYD. HOSE 3/8 M X 1/4 MS 101232 2
21 i1/4 X 26 HYD. HOSE 1/4 M X 1/4 MS . 101553 2
22 |1/4 X 24 HYD. HOSE 1/4 M X 1/4 MS 101561 | 2
23 {HOSE HOLDER 102487 | 2
24 13/4 X 4 CLEVIS PIN 100711 2
25 13/4 X 3 1/2 CLEVIS PIN V 101060 | 2
26 15/32 X 1 COTTER PIN 100965 4
27 15/16-18 X 3/4 HEX HD. CAPSCREW ! 100039 | 2
28 15/16 LOCKWASHER { 100073 ! 2
29 19/16-18 ORBM X 1/4 NPTF 90° S.U. | 101002 2
30 19/16-18 ORBM X 1/4 NPTF S.U. I 101278 1
i
3 '9/16-18 ORBM X 1/4 NPTF ADAPTOR ! 101001 2
32 11/2-3/8 HEX RED. BUSHING | 100200 2
33 13/8 X 90° STEEL ST. ELBOW | 100540 2
34 i1/4-18 EXT. PIPE X 1/4-18 EXT. PIPE NIPPLE 1 102240 1
35 1/4 STEEL PIPE TEE | 100589 1
36 1/4 X 90° STEEL ST. ELBOW 100539 4
37 ADAPTOR 1/2-14 INT. PIPE X 1 1/16-12 MALE SAE ORB 102436 2
38 1/2 QUICK COUPLER F.F. FEMALE 102435 1
39 1/2 QUICK COUPLER F.F. MALE 102434 1

16




HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY AND REPAIR PARTS

@1v2‘12, (12)

.
Tz

CYLINDER P/N 102454

REFERENCE | \ PART NUMBER
NUMBER | DESCRIPTION T NUMBER | REQUIRED
1 ‘PISTON RING | 102190 | 1
2 1O-RING | 102191 1
3 {BACK-UP 102192 2

4 I0-RING 102193 1
5 |O-RING 102194 1
6 'BACK-UP | 102195 1
7 ISNAP RING | 102196 1
8 :O-RING 102197 1
9 'BACK-UP 102198 1
10 IWIPER 102199 1
11 13/4-16 LOCKNUT 102208 1
12 iPISTON 102200 1
13 'BARREL 102901 1
14 IROD 102900 1

15 'HEADGLAND 102203 1
|

ITEMS 1 THRU 10, IN QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE

INCLUDED IN SEAL KIT P/N 102188.

THESE ITEMS ARE NOT AVAILABLE SEPARATELY.

CYLINDER DIAMETER—2

ROD DIAMETER—1 1/8

STROKE—11

{RETRACTED LENGTH—16

IEXTENDED LENGTH-—27

17




